
 

 

 
 

 

 

Executive 
 

Wednesday, 11 August 2010 at 6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1, 2 and 3, Brent Town Hall, Forty 
Lane, Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Lead Member Portfolio 
Councillors:  
 
John (Chair) Leader of the Council 
Butt (Vice-Chair) Deputy Leader of the Council 
Arnold Lead Member for Children and Families 
Beswick Lead Member for Crime Prevention and Public Safety 
Crane Lead Member for Regeneration and Economic 

Development 
Jones Lead Member for Human Resources and Diversity, Local 

Democracy and Consultation 
J Moher Lead Member for Highways and Transportation 
R Moher Lead Member for Adults, Health and Social Care 
Powney Lead Member for Environment, Planning and Culture 
Thomas Lead Member for Housing and Customer Services 
 
For further information contact: Anne Reid, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1359, anne.reid@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

 

 To follow. 
 

 

3 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

4 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 Children and Families Reports 

5 Primary places - allocation of the balance of Basic Need Safety Valve 
funding and Council's Main Capital Programme allocations to 
primary schools for expansion  

 

1 - 16 

 This report recommends the allocation of the balance of funds under 
BNSV and the Council’s main capital programme to supply an additional 
8FE (1680 primary school places) across 6 primary and secondary 
schools. Schools have been proposed after all the primary schools were 
sent an invitation to expand, followed by an initial feasibility assessment 
and on the basis of maximum need for school places in the local areas. It 
should be noted that the BNSV funding must be spent and invoiced by 
August 2011, should this not be possible it is more than likely that the 
funding will be lost.  A further paper will be presented to the Executive 
with detailed information presenting on the outcome of more detailed 
costing and recommendations on which projects will actually be taken 
forward.  
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Arnold 
Contact Officer: John Christie, Director of 
Children and Families 
Tel: 020 8937 3130 john.christie@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

6 Educational use of Coniston Gardens  
 

17 - 20 



 

3 
 

 At their meeting of January 2010 the Executive were presented with two 
options in respect of the former scouts’ hut site on 2 Coniston Gardens, 
NW9 OBB (adjacent to Oliver Goldsmith Primary School): to dispose of 
the site to a Housing Association for the provision of two large family 
homes or to retain the land within the council’s portfolio and develop 
Extended Services from the site.  The Executive agreed at that meeting to 
dispose of the site to a Housing Association.  This report provides the 
Executive with an update on that decision and recommends that the 
decision be revoked and the site be retained within the council’s portfolio 
for educational and community use. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
Fryent; 

 Lead Member: Councillor Arnold 
Contact Officer: John Christie, Director of 
Children and Families 
Tel: 020 8937 3130 john.christie@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

7 Authority to extend the existing contract for the delivery of Play 
Services in Brent  

 

21 - 24 

 This report updates the Executive to the progress of the current tender 
process for the delivery of play services in Brent.  The report requests 

[...]
entre Limited  

 

55 - 70 

 This report seeks authority to renew grant funding for a period of one year 
for Brent Citizens Advice Bureau (BCAB) and the Brent Community Law 
Centre Limited (BCLC). There is no provision in the Council’s Constitution 
to extend existing grant funding, so the renewals would amount to fresh 
grants. 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor R Moher 
Contact Officer: Linda Martin, Head of Service 
Development and Commissioning 
Tel: 020 8937 4061 linda.martin@brent.gov.uk 
 

 

11 Authority to call off from a West London collaborative procurement 
framework agreement for the provision of home care for adults  

 

71 - 86 

 This report requests the award of call off contracts from a series of 
Framework Agreements, following a successful collaborative procurement 
exercise with other London Boroughs for the provision of home care for 
adults. Approval for participation in this procurement exercise was given 
by the Executive Meeting of 19 October 2009. 
(Appendix also referred to below) 
 

 

 Ward Affected: 
All Wards; 

 Lead Member: Councillor R Moher 
Contact Officer: Linda Martin, Head of Service 
Development and Commissioning 
Tel: 020 8937 4061 linda.martin@brent.gov.uk 
 

 



 

5 
 

12 The transfer of resources from NHS Brent to Brent Council for 
people with learning disabilities  

 

87 - 94 

 Following the regulatory reports on Cornwall, Sutton and Merton NHS 
services to people with learning disabilities, and the MENCAP report on 
acute healthcare for the same user group, in August 2008, the 
government issued guidance and support to effect the transfer of 
responsibilities for the commissioning of health and social services for 
people with learning disabilities from the NHS to local authorities. The 
negotiations with NHS Brent have been concluded regarding the 
resources and commissioning responsibilities for those under the relevant 
criteria from 2007, with effect for 2009/10 and going for
[...]
 long term high quality school 
places will require funding in excess of BNSV. 
 

1.4 This report recommends the allocation of the balance of funds under BNSV and the 
Council’s main capital programme to supply an additional 8FE (1680 primary school 
places) across 6 primary and secondary schools. Schools have been proposed after all 
the primary schools were sent an invitation to expand, followed by an initial feasibility 
assessment and on the basis of maximum need for school places in the local areas. It 
should be noted that the BNSV funding must be spent and invoiced by August 2011, 
should this not be possible it is more than likely that the funding will be lost. 

 
1.5 A further paper will be presented to the Executive with detailed information presenting 

on the outcome of more detailed costing and recommendations on which projects will 
actually be taken forward.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Page | 2  
v1.2 

2.0 Recommendations 
 

The Executive is recommended: 
 

2.1 To approve the allocation of Basic Need Safety Valve funds across the schemes set out 
in the table in paragraph 3.3.8.3 for the primary expansion schemes presented. 
 

2.2 To approve the allocation of funds under the Council’s main capital programme across 
the schemes set out in the table in paragraph 3.3.8.8 for the primary expansion schemes 
presented. 

 
2.3 To note that the Council will commence initial procurement activity for consultants to 

advise on these projects in accordance with the Council’s procurement procedures. 
 

2.4 To note that a further report will be presented at the Executive’s September meeting with 
further costing and recommending which projects will be taken forward. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  Background 

 
3.1.1 Demographics & Pupil Forecast 
 
3.1.1.1 The diversity and mobility of Brent’s population is increasing and this is 

reflected in population growth. The Local Authority is statutorily required to 
provide sufficient school places for resid
[...]
provements in the waste collection and recycling 

services provided to all Brent residents 
♦ Will deliver a step change in the recycling rate towards the goal of 60% 
♦ Will deliver long term efficiency savings in excess of £1 million each 

year 
 
1.3 The report also proposes the elimination of the charges presently made to 

households for bulky waste collection 
 
1.4 Finally, the report proposes a programme of public consultation on the draft 

waste strategy and the revised collection and recycling arrangements. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1   That Members note the detailed outcomes from the Waste Strategy Review 

as described in this report. 
 
2.2   That Members approve consultation on the preferred scenario for waste 

collection as set out in Sections 4.0 – 5.3 of this report. 
 
2.3   That Members approve consultation on the revised Waste Strategy for Brent 

as set out in Appendices A and B. 
 

 
 

Executive  
11 August 2010 

 

 

 
 Wards affected: 

 All 
  

Waste Strategy Review 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

Executive  version 5.1 
11.08.10  03.08.10 
 

2.4 That Members note the financial implications of repealing the £25 charge for 
bulky household waste collections, as set out in paragraph 6.14. 

 
2.5 That Members agree to the introduction of a free bulky waste collection 

service and that this should be introduced from 1st October 2010. 
 

2.6  That Members instruct the Director of Environment & Culture to develop 
proposals for the street cleansing service in discussion with the Council’s 
service provider – Veolia ES (UK) Limited, and that these proposals are 
reported back to the Executive. 

 
3.0 Detail 
 
3.1  A central theme of the policy programme of the new administration is around 

sustainability and environmental improvement.  A key commitment is to the 
development of a Green Charter and within that to seek to improve recycling 
rates to 60%, and to eliminate charges for special collections of bulky waste 
from households
[...]
0 Summary 
 
1.1  This report requests the award of call off contracts from a series of Framework 

Agreements, following a successful collaborative procurement exercise with 
other London Boroughs for the provision of home care for adults.   Approval 
for participation in this procurement exercise was given by the Executive 
Meeting of 19th October 2009.  

 
1.2  The collaborative procurement exercise was run through the West London 

Alliance Joint Procurement Unit, leading to the establishment of a series of 
framework agreements awarded by the London Borough of Hammersmith and 
Fulham acting as lead borough for the supply of home support (“home care”) 
including personal care, reablement services, housing related support and an 
“integrated” service that incorporates both types of support provided by the 
same provider   This provision is across the older people, mental health, 
learning disabilities and physical disabilities sectors.  

 
1.3 In addition to approving the award of contracts, this report also requests that 

the Executive gives delegated authority to the Director of Housing and 
Community Care to award further call-off contracts as required throughout the 
life of the Framework Agreement for the provision of home care, including 
reablement services and housing related support without the need to get these 
approved by the Executive (such approval would otherwise be require where a 
call-off contract exceeds £500,000 in value).   

 
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 71



 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

  
2.1  The Executive notes the result of the tender run by the West London Alliance 

Joint Procurement Unit, leading to the establishment of series of framework 
agreements by the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham for the 
supply of home care across older people, mental health, learning disabilities 
and physical disabilities sectors.  

 
2.2  The Executive approves awards of call-off contracts using the WLA framework 

for Personal Home Care to Lond
[...]
2 The transfer of resources from NHS Brent to Brent Council for people with learning disabilities
	13 Award of contract for procurement and management of temporary accommodation
	14 Rising to the challenges: re-shaping Brent Council to deliver the new Administration's priorities
	15 Treasury Management Annual Report 2009/10



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

Wednesday, 11 August 2010 at 6.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor John (Chair), Councillor Butt (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Arnold, 
Beswick, Crane, Jones, J Moher, R Moher, Powney and Thomas 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors S Choudhary, Gladbaum, Hashmi, Lorber, McLennan, 
Naheerathan and BM Patel 

 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
Councillor Powney declared a personal interest in the item relating to the waste 
strategy review as a member of the West London Waste Authority. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 July 2010 be approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

3. Order of business  
 
The Executive agreed to change the order of business so as to take early in the 
meeting those items for which members of the public were present. 
 

4. Deputation - advice service grants  
 
The Executive received a deputation from Mary Purcell representing Brent Citizens 
Advice Bureau in connection with the report from the Director of Housing and 
Community Care which sought authority to review grant funding for Brent CAB and 
the Brent Community Law Centre. Ms Purcell acknowledged the reality of central 
government budget cuts but asked that the effect on residents be minimised. She 
reminded the Executive that BCAB dealt with approximately 500 clients per week 
many of whom had complex cases and it was felt that to impose cuts in excess of 
4.5% would adversely affect service provision. Service quality could be maintained 
with this level of budget reduction as indicated in option one of the Director’s report 
as administrative staff were volunteers trained by the CAB and independent audit 
indicated that the service was considered to provide value for money. Additionally, 
BCAB had other funding sources.  Ms Purcell advised that the national CAB was in 
the process of providing information on the impact of cuts nationally.  
 

5. Authority to renew advice service grants to Brent Citizens Advice Bureau and 
Brent Community Law Centre Limited  
 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

The report from the Director of Housing and Community Care sought authority to 
renew grant funding for a period of one year for Brent Citizens Advice Bureau 
(BCAB) and the Brent Community Law Centre Limited (BCLC). There was no 
provision in the council’s constitution to extend existing grant funding, so the 
renewals would amount to fresh grants. Earlier in the meeting the Executive 
received a deputation from Mary Purcell on behalf of Brent Citizens Advice Bureau 
concerning the options to reduce funding to the BCAB. Members expressed 
appreciation for the work carried out by the service.  
 
Option one in the Director’s report was to reduce the BCLC’s and BCAB’s budgets 
by 15% and 4.5% respectively during the one year renewal period and option two 
was to agree an additional 10.5% from the BCAB’s existing budget. Councillor R 
Moher (Lead Member, Adults, Health and Social Care) in responding to the 
deputation and introducing the report referred to the pending strategic review of 
advice services and negotiations with the organisations to reduce funding. She was 
aware of the sterling work of the BCAB and mindful that their caseload was likely to 
increase in the future. She asked that the savings in option one be noted. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the grant for the Brent Citizen’s Advice Bureau be renewed for a further 

1 year from 1 October 2010, to conclude 30 September 2011 pending the 
outcome of a strategic review; 

 
(ii) that the grant for the Brent Community Law Centre be renewed for a further 

1 year from 1 October 2010, to conclude 30 September 2011 pending the 
outcome of a strategic review; 

 
(iii) that the savings as set out in option 1 of the report from the Director of 

Housing and Community Care be noted. 
 

6. Primary places - allocation of the balance of Basic Need Safety Valve funding 
and council's main capital programme allocations to primary schools for 
expansion  
 
The report before members from the Director of Children and Families 
recommended the allocation of the balance of funds Basic Need Safety Valve 
funding, allocated by central government in November 2009 and the balance of the 
Council’s main capital programme to supply an additional 8FE (1,680 primary 
school places) across 6 primary and secondary schools. Schools have been 
proposed after all the primary schools were sent an invitation to expand, followed 
by an initial feasibility assessment and on the basis of maximum need for school 
places in the local areas. The Lead Member (Children and Families) drew attention 
to the schools likely to be included in the scheme and welcomed the design 
proposals which would give high quality, modular buildings the detailed costings to 
be the subject of a further report. The Lead Member also drew attention to the 
requirement for the BNSV funding to be spent and invoiced by August 2011, should 
this not be possible it was more than likely that the funding would be lost. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

(i) that approval be given to the allocation of Basic Need Safety Valve funds 
across the schemes set out in the table in paragraph 3.3.8.3 of the report 
from the Director of Children and Families for the primary expansion 
schemes presented; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the allocation of funds under the council’s main 

capital programme across the schemes set out in the table in paragraph 
3.3.8.8 of the Director’s report for the primary expansion schemes presented; 

 
(iii) that it be noted that the council would commence initial procurement activity 

for consultants to advise on these projects in accordance with the council’s 
procurement procedures; 

 
(iv) that it be noted that a further report will be presented at the Executive’s 

September meeting with further costing and recommending which projects 
should be taken forward. 

 
7. Educational use of Coniston Gardens  

 
At their meeting of January 2010 the Executive were presented with two options in 
respect of the former scouts’ hut site on 2 Coniston Gardens, NW9 (adjacent to 
Oliver Goldsmith Primary School): to dispose of the site to a housing association for 
the provision of two large family homes or to retain the land within the council’s 
portfolio and develop Extended Services from the site.  The Executive agreed at 
that meeting to dispose of the site to a housing association.  Councillor J Moher 
(Lead Member, Highways and Transportation) introduced the report before 
members which proposed the revocation of the previous decision and to instead 
retain the site for educational used under the school’s management. Councillor 
Moher advised that the scout hut on the site was derelict and beyond repair and the 
housing association proposal had been withdrawn. In the interim, the scout hut 
would be demolished and the land used as a wild life area. In the longer term, 
Oliver Goldsmith school would welcome the opportunity to draw up proposals for 
use of the site, using capital funding, recognising the need for family learning and 
raising attainment levels. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the decision made by the January 2010 Executive meeting to dispose of 

the site to a Housing Association be revoked and instead to retain the site 
within the council’s portfolio for educational and community use; 

 
(ii) that officers re-engage with Oliver Goldsmith Primary School and various 

council service areas to establish the potential service options and 
appropriate funding streams available to support the development and 
sustainable use of the site for the local community and/or educational 
purposes. 

 
8. Authority to extend the existing contract for the delivery of Play Services in 

Brent  
 
The report from the Director of Children and Families updated the Executive on the 
progress of the current tender process for the delivery of play services in Brent.  



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

The report requested authority to further extend the current contract with Brent Play 
Association to 31 March 2011 while officers considered options for the future 
delivery of play services with a report back to the Executive on such options by 
December 2010. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the current position with regard to the tender process for the delivery of 

play services in Brent and officers’ intention to report to the Executive on 
options for the future delivery of play services by December 2010 be noted; 

 
(ii)  that a further extension of the existing contract for play services with Brent 

Play Association (BPA) be authorised for a period of 7 months from 
1 September 2010 to 3 March 2011. 

 
9. Waste Strategy Review  

 
Councillor Powney (Lead Member, Environment and Culture) introduced the report 
from the Director of Environment, Planning and Culture which presented proposals 
that were central to the policy programme of the new Administration namely an 
increased focus on sustainability and environmental improvement which included a 
number of specific goals relating to waste including increasing the recycling rate to 
60% and restoring the free collection of bulky waste items for householders. This 
would also help deliver long term efficiency savings in excess of £1 million each 
year.  The report proposed a programme of public consultation on the draft waste 
strategy and the revised collection and recycling arrangements the outcome of 
which would report back in November. Councillor Powney drew members’ attention 
to the implications of repealing the £25 bulky waste charge and proposed that the 
free service be reintroduced with effect from 1 October 2010.  
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the detailed outcomes from the Waste Strategy Review as described in 

the report from the Director of Environment and Culture be noted; 
 
(ii) that approval be given to the consultation on the preferred scenario for waste 

collection as set out in Sections 4.0 – 5.3 of the report from the Director of 
Environment and Culture; 

 
(iii) that approval be given to the consultation on the revised Waste Strategy for 

Brent as set out in Appendices A and B of the Director’s report; 
 
(iv) that the financial implications of repealing the £25 charge for bulky 

household waste collections, as set out in paragraph 6.14 of the Director’s 
report be noted; 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

 
(v) that approval be given to the introduction of a free bulky waste collection 

service and that this should be introduced from 1 October 2010; 
 
(vi) that the Director of Environment and Culture be authorised to develop 

proposals for the street cleansing service in discussion with the Council’s 
service provider – Veolia ES (UK) Limited, and that these proposals be 
reported back to the Executive. 

 
10. Introduction of a vehicle emission-based charging regime for residents' 

parking permits  
 
The report from the Director of Environment and Culture set out details of a 
proposal to generally increase charges for residents permits for parking on the 
highway (within controlled parking zones) at the same time as introducing a full 
vehicle emission based charging regime.  
 
Councillor J Moher (Lead Member, Highways and Transportation) in introducing the 
report reminded the meeting that residents’ parking permits charges had remained 
unchanged for many years and drew attention to the revised scale of charges. 
Councillor Moher explained that the proposals should encourage residents to 
consider the contribution their vehicles make to CO2 emissions and climate change 
and monies received would go towards funding transport related issues. The 
proposals were for agreement subject to the outcome of consultation. It was noted 
that the proposals were comparable with other London boroughs with similar 
parking conditions and practices. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to the introduction of a vehicle emission based regime 

and new charges for residents parking permits and accordingly instructs the 
Director of Environment and Culture to undertake appropriate consultation 
and the advertising of Traffic Orders in association with the Council’s 
intention to introduce the new charges and charging regime for residents 
parking permits as set out in the report; 

 
(ii) that the Director of Environment and Culture be authorized to subsequently 

consider all representations received in relation to the proposals and, having 
considered those representations and if appropriate, and making any 
modifications, make the proposed Traffic Orders to introduce the proposed 
regime and charges;  

 
(iii) that the Director of Environment and Culture introduce a “permit surrender 

price” scheme and a scheme to allow users of car club cars to park free of 
charge within parking bays in any CPZ within Brent  and to amend, following 
consultation, the relevant Traffic Orders; 

 
(iv) that the Director of Environment and Culture explore opportunities to 

introduce a vehicle emission based regime for business and other parking 
permits and bring suitable proposals to the Executive at an appropriate time. 

 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

11. Authority to call off from a West London collaborative procurement 
framework agreement for the provision of home care for adults  
 
The report from the Director of Housing and Community Care requested the award 
of call off contracts from a series of Framework Agreements, following a successful 
collaborative procurement exercise with other London boroughs for the provision of 
home care for adults.   Approval for participation in this procurement exercise was 
given by the Executive Meeting of 19 October 2009. The report also requested that 
authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Community Care to award 
further call-off contracts as required throughout the life of the Framework 
Agreement for the provision of home care, including reablement services and 
housing related support without the need to get these approved by the Executive 
(such approval would otherwise be required where a call-off contract exceeded 
£500,000 in value).   
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that the result of the tender run by the West London Alliance Joint 

Procurement Unit, leading to the establishment of series of framework 
agreements by the London Borough of Hammersmith and Fulham for the 
supply of home care across older people, mental health, learning disabilities 
and physical disabilities sectors be noted; 

 
(ii) that approval be given to the awards of call-off contracts using the WLA 

framework for Personal Home Care to London Care plc, Enara Community 
Care, Supporta Care Ltd, Jays Homecare and Taylor Gordon and Co Ltd 
trading as Plan Personnel from 1 October 2010 for 4 years; 

 
(iii) that authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Community Care 

authority to award further contracts in excess of £500,000 from the WLA 
frameworks as required throughout the life of the framework agreements, in 
consultation with the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources and the 
Borough Solicitor.  

 
12. The transfer of resources from NHS Brent to Brent Council for people with 

learning disabilities  
 
Following the issue of government guidance and support to effect the transfer of 
responsibilities for the commissioning of health and social services for people with 
learning disabilities from the NHS to local authorities, negotiations with NHS Brent 
have been concluded regarding the resources and commissioning responsibilities 
for those under the relevant criteria from 2007, with effect for 2009/10 and going 
forward from April 2010, as outlined in the report from the Director of Housing and 
Community Care.  The Lead Member (Adults, Health and Social Care) outlined the 
areas that would be included in the transfer which she felt would sit well with the 
council’s role as a provider of public health services and dealing with people with 
complex needs. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

(i) that approval be given to the financial agreement for the commissioning of 
services for individuals with learning disabilities between the Council and NHS 
Brent and approve the PCT transferring the following funds to the Council: 
 
£7.511m for 2009-10 (£7.261million plus inflation of £250,000)  
£7.611m for 2010-11 (£7.261million plus inflation of £350,000)  
 
(ii) that approval be given to the revision of the joint commissioning of services 
by staff responsible for the learning disabilities function, such that the Council 
becomes the lead commissioner, with accountability for the function being held by 
the Joint Executive Team, between NHS Brent and the Council; 
 
(iii) that the Director for Housing and Community Care submit a report seeking 
approval on the remaining transfers of responsibilities and resources for individuals 
with learning disabilities from NHS Brent to the Council by 31 March 2011. This is to 
include the NHS Campus closure programme and the future arrangements for the 
Community Team for People with a Learning Disability. 
 

13. Award of contract for procurement and management of temporary 
accommodation  
 
Councillor Thomas (Lead Member, Housing and Customer Services) introduced the 
report which detailed the process of the competitive tendering of two contracts for 
the Procurement and Management of Temporary Accommodation (Brent Direct 
Leasing Scheme), and made a recommendation as to award. Advertisements for 
the tender had been placed in November 2009 and following evaluation, Brent 
Housing Partnership had been assessed as the best provider.  
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i) that approval be given to the award of both the Procurement and 

Management of Temporary Accommodation contracts to Brent Housing 
Partnership Ltd from 1 September 2010 for 2 years with provision to extend 
for a further 12 months;  

 
(ii) that approval be given to an extension to the current contract for 

Procurement and Management of Temporary Accommodation to cover the 
period from 16 August 2010 to 31 August 2010 until the projected start  date 
of the new contracts; 

 
(iii)  that authority be delegated to the Director of Housing and Community Care 

to further extend the current contract for Procurement and Management of 
Temporary Accommodation beyond 31 August 2010 if required, to allow for a 
later start date than 1 September 2010 for the new contracts, whether due to 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

delay in obtaining the required Secretary of State consent to the outsourced 
service or otherwise. 

 
 

14. Rising to the challenges: re-shaping Brent Council to deliver the new 
Administration's priorities  
 
The Chief Executive introduced his report which set out proposals to restructure 
departmental arrangements in order to ensure that they were fit to meet 
forthcoming challenges particularly in the light of the acute financial crisis facing 
local government and the need to ensure efficiency, the protection of front line 
services and the ambitions set out in the new Administration’s policy programme. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that since the publication of his proposals extensive 
consultation had taken place with council departments and staff and he was aware 
that some would be disappointed. He paid tribute to staff especially those who had 
been with the council for a relatively short time and had made valuable 
contributions. He commended the recommendations in the report to the Executive. 
 
The Executive also had before them an appendix to the report which was not for 
publication as it contained the following category of exempt information as specified 
in Schedule 12 of the Local Government (Access to Information Act) 1972:   
 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
(i)  that the major changes and challenges currently facing local government be 

noted; 
 
(ii) that the broad vision for the future shape and structure of the Council set out 

in the body of the report from the Chief Executive and in Appendices 1 and 2 
of the report be agreed; 

 
(iii) that the measures already taken to modernise the Council’s structure, 

staffing and spans of management control as set out in section 4 of the Chief 
Executive’s report be noted;  

 
(iv) that agreement be given, subject to the outcome of consultation with staff, to 

the deletion of the Business Transformation department and the 
reconfiguration of its functions as set out in section 5 of the report; 

 
(v) that the other proposed departmental structures as set out in section 5 of the 

report be endorsed; 
 
(vi)  that the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, be 

authorised to make such other consequential changes as may be needed to 
give effect to the proposals in the report. 

 
15. Treasury Management Annual Report 2009/10  

 



 
Executive - 11 August 2010 

The purpose of the report from the Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
was to provide information on borrowing and investment activity, and performance 
compared to prudential indicators during 2009/10. It also set out revised 
requirements in the 2009 Treasury Management Code of Practice and a progress 
report for 2010/11 as required by the revised Code. Councillor Butt (Lead Member, 
Resources) welcomed the report which was positive and asked the Executive to 
recommend it to Full Council for approval. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that Full Council be recommended to: 
 
(i) adopt the 2009 Treasury Management Code of Practice as set out in the 

report from the director of Finance and Corporate Resources; 
 
(ii) approve the Treasury Management Annual Report (section 3); and Annual 

Investment Strategy Report (section 4); 
 
(iii) note the outturn for prudential indicators (section 5); 
 
(iv) note the updated position in 2010/11 (para. 3.25). 
 

16. Reference of item considered by Forward Plan Select Committee  
 
None. 
 

17. Any Other Urgent Business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.45 pm 
 
 
 
A JOHN 
Chair 
 


